RESOLUTION 2023 - 64

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA, EXPRESSING THE INTENT OF THE CITY COMMISSION THAT THE AGENDA AND COMMISSION LEGISLATIVE AGENDA ITEMS BE SUBMITTED TO ALL CITY COMMISSIONERS AT LEAST FIVE (5) BUSINESS DAYS PRIOR TO A REGULAR CITY COMMISSION MEETING; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Pahokee City Commission ("City Commission") finds that it would be beneficial to have commission legislative agenda items presented at least five (5) business days prior to a regular City Commission meeting; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission desires to express its intent through the passage of a resolution requiring the City Manager to have prepared and deliver an agenda no less than five (5) business days prior to a City Commission meeting.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Adoption of Representations.</u> The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true, and the same are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Expression of Intent.</u> The City Commission of the City of Pahokee hereby adopts this expression of intent that and agenda and all City Commission items be presented to all City Commission members at least five (5) business days prior to a regular City Commission meeting.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authority of the City Manager</u>. The City Manager is hereby authorized to take all necessary and expedient action to effectuate the intent of this Resolution.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED and **ADOPTED** this <u>10th</u> day of October 2023.

Keith W. Babb, Jr., Mayor

ATTEST:

Tijauna Warner, CMC, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

Burnadette Norris-Weeks, P.A. City Attorney

Moved by: _____

Seconded by: _____

VOTE:

Commissioner Boldin	(Yes)	(No)
Commissioner Gonzalez	(Yes)	(No)
Commissioner Perez	(Yes)	(No)
Vice-Mayor Murvin	(Yes)	(No)
Mayor Babb	(Yes)	(No)